






















































Recharge Master Plan Preliminary Design Report Update 
November 16, 2016 
Page 3 of 4 
 

G:/Board-Rec\2016\ 16290 RMPU Pre Design Report Update Nov 2016 

There continues to be discussion among the Watermaster parties regarding which projects to 
move forward. As noted above, the final recommended projects will be presented in December.  

Any actions taken for the recommended RMPU projects are consistent with IEUA’s Business 
Goal of Water Reliability by maximizing the beneficial reuse of recycled water and sources of 
groundwater recharge through the enhancement of groundwater recharge facilities. 

 
PRIOR BOARD ACTION 
 
On June 17, 2015, the Board of Directors approved the consulting engineering services contract 
award for the preliminary design efforts for the RMPU Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. for the 
not-to-exceed amount of $768,950. 
 
On July 16, 2014, the Board of Directors approved the Master Cost Sharing Agreement (Master 
Agreement) between IEUA and Chino Basin Watermaster. 
 
On October 16, 2013, the Board of Directors approved the 2013 Amendment to the 2010 Chino 
Basin Recharge Master Plan Update. 
 
IMPACT ON BUDGET 
 
Currently, IEUA’s Project No. RW15003 is budgeted to fund the planning and design efforts 
(soft costs) as originally established from the 2013 RMPU planning document. If all of the 
suggested RMPU projects from the PDR are considered for approval, the current budget for the 
soft cost efforts will require an amendment to fund the increased cost. However, the costs for 
construction which are planned under three separate projects (EN18007, WR15020 & WR15019) 
already have sufficient funds as projected in the ten-year capital improvement projects.  
 
Any changes in budget and scope will require an amendment to the existing cost sharing 
agreement between IEUA and Watermaster on the soft cost effort under the Master Agreement’s 
Task Order No. 1.     
 
IEUA’s 50 percent cost share is only on two basin improvements, Victoria and RP-3 because 
both projects include a recycled water and stormwater benefit. The remaining basin 
improvements are 100 percent reimbursed by Watermaster having only storm water benefit. 
 
IEUA staff has submitted several grant applications for all RMPU projects. All cost assumptions 
are based on no grant proceeds. 
  
Attachments: 
 
Attachment 1: RMPU Yield Enhancement Projects Preliminary Design Report Volume 1 of 2 
https://dl.dropbox.com/s/1yg6gj035ha90aw/16290%20Attachment%201%20-%20RMPU_Pre-
design_Report%20Update%20Nov%202016.pdf?dl=0 
 



Recharge Master Plan Preliminary Design Report Update 
November 16, 2016 
Page 4 of 4 
 

G:/Board-Rec\2016\ 16290 RMPU Pre Design Report Update Nov 2016 

Attachment 2: RMPU Yield Enhancement Projects Preliminary Design Report Volume 2 of 2 
https://dl.dropbox.com/s/ugvtrqfq44d4zk6/16290%20Attachment%202%20-%20RMPU_Pre-
design_Report%20Update%20Nov%202016.pdf?dl=0 
 
PJG:CB:SS:ji 
 
 





















FY 2015/16 IEUA Annual Water Use Efficiency Programs Report 
November 16, 2016 
Page 2 
 

G:\Board-Rec\16268 IEUA Annual WUE Programs Report FY 15-16 Board Letter 20161116 

The water savings achieved through these regional demand reduction activities is estimated to be 
1,858 acre-feet (AF) per year, with an average lifetime savings of 21,470 AF, and adds to IEUA’s 
cumulative lifetime water savings of 133,937 AF for all water conserving activities since 1992. 
 
WUE and conservation are key fundamentals of the IEUA’s short and long-term water resource 
management strategies. Over the last year, IEUA has taken proactive steps to boost conservation 
efforts through allocating IEUA’s resources for the funding of data analytics, technology-based 
software, and support for development of sustainable water rate structures. In addition, IEUA 
currently participates in the Data Collaborative, a coalition of water utilities working together to 
pioneer new data infrastructure that supports water managers in meeting their reliability objectives. 
 
Policies and practices are shaped largely by core strategies and programs designed to meet 
regulatory requirements of the following initiatives: 
 

 State-mandated Drought Emergency Conservation Regulation (short-term) 
 State-mandated Long-Term Conservation Regulations 
 Surpassing SBX 7-7 - The Water Conservation Act of 2009 (reduction in per capita water 

use by 20% by 2020) 
 Assembly Bill 1881 – The Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance  
 State grant and loan eligibility requirements 
 Future WUE legislation and regulations 

 
Sustained reduction in water use, as mandated by state legislation, will be met through IEUA’s 
member agency regional alliance and IEUA’s continued commitment to implement innovative 
WUE programs that create market transformations. Many of these programs have been made 
possible through funding partnerships with local agencies, including the Metropolitan Water 
District of Southern California, the Department of Water Resources, the U.S. Bureau of 
Reclamation, and public/private partnerships. 
 
PRIOR BOARD ACTION 
 
None. 
 
IMPACT ON BUDGET 
 
None. 
 
Attachment: FY 2015/16 IEUA Annual Water Use Efficiency Programs Report and 

Appendices can be viewed at the following link: 
https://ieua.hostedftp.com/CdDc3Jwk1f3K9colpiK9e1i4I 

 

















































































































































































































































































General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
November 16, 2016 
Page 2 of 16 
 

 
 

  

Engine #2 at RP-5 resulted in excess NOx emissions on October 23rd.       



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
November 16, 2016 
Page 3 of 16 
 
 
IERCF UPDATE 
 
Operational Comments – Facility throughput for October averaged approximately 99% of permitted 
capacity at an average of 393 tons per day of biosolids and 167 tons per day of amendments (based on a 
31-day month). The facility is operating well with no violations or lost time incidents. 
 
Facility Biosolids Throughput 

POTW	
WET	TONS	
MONTH	

WET	TONS	YEAR	
TO	DATE	

LACSD  6,397.93  69,608.38 

IEUA  4,727.39  51,019.74 

OCSD  1,042.71  2,723.60 

TOTAL  12,168.03  123,351.72 
 
Compost Sales –Sales in October were greater than last year due to an early start of the AG season and 
an expansion of the sales area. Riverside County issued permits to IERCA authorizing the land application 
of compost to farms in the county significantly expanding sales options in the area. IERCA is the first 
biosolids compost producer to receive the formal authorization. Strong sales are expected to continue 
through November. Compost inventory in the storage facility is 17,950.00 cubic yards of finished material. 
 
Monthly Sales Summary 

PRODUCT	 CUBIC	YARD	
AVERAGE	PRICE	
PER	CUBIC	
YARD	

TOTAL	
REVENUE	

Premium  17,632.24  $1.67  $29,415.77 

Base  15,486.46  $0.06  $986.67 

TOTAL   33,118.70  $0.92  $30,402.44 
 
Year-To-Date Sales Summary 

MONTH	
TOTAL	YARDS	
2016/2017	

TOTAL	YARDS	
2015/2016	

TOTAL	
REVENUE										
2016/2017	

TOTAL	
REVENUE										
2015/2016	

July  14,898.82  21,389.25  $27,554.05   $34,657.16  

August  13,973.73  16,919.04  $32,185.36   $30,461.07  

September  28,277.42  16,750.02  $25,161.07   $24,655.71  

October  33,118.70  27,394.30  $30,402.44   $33,401.74  

TOTAL  90,268.67  82,452.61  $115,302.92   $123,175.68  

AVERAGE  22,567.17  20,613.15  $28,825.73   $30,793.92  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
November 16, 2016 
Page 4 of 16 
 
Groundwater Recharge – September 2016 
During September 2016, recycled water recharge totaled 1,447 acre-feet. There was no imported water 
delivered.  The capture of dry weather creek flows totaled 87 acre-feet.  There were no rain events during 
this period. Monthly summaries of recharge by recharge site for the Chino Basin Groundwater Recharge 
Operations can be found at http://www.ieua.org/category/reports/groundwater-recharge-reports. 
 
Groundwater Recharge – October 2016 (Preliminary) 
During October 2016, recycled water recharge totaled 1,342 acre-feet. The CBWM order of 4,156 acre-
feet of imported water was completed.  The capture of dry weather creek flows totaled 20 acre-feet.  There 
was one rain event during this period that totaled 180 acre-feet of captured storm water.  Monthly 
summaries of recharge by recharge site for the Chino Basin Groundwater Recharge Operations can be 
found at http://www.ieua.org/category/reports/groundwater-recharge-reports. 
 
 
Total Groundwater Recharge – October 2016 

 

 
 
Recycled Water Delivered to Groundwater Recharge – October 2016 
 

 



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
November 16, 2016 
Page 5 of 16 
 
Recycled Water Delivered to Groundwater Recharge – October 2016 (continued) 

  
 
 

RW Distribution – September 2016 
During September 2016, 87% (41.2 MGD) of IEUA recycled water supply (47.5 MGD) was delivered 
into the distribution system for both direct use customers (25.5 MGD) and groundwater recharge (15.7 
MGD).  Plant discharge to creeks feeding the Santa Ana River averaged 6.3 MGD. 
 
RW Distribution – October 2016 (Preliminary) 
During October 2016, 68% (32.6 MGD) of IEUA recycled water supply (47.9 MGD) was delivered into 
the distribution system for both direct use customers (18.5 MGD) and groundwater recharge (14.1 MGD).  
Plant discharge to creeks feeding the Santa Ana River averaged 15.3 MGD. 
 

 



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
November 16, 2016 
Page 6 of 16 
 

Engineering and Construction Management FY 16/17 Budget Status Update  

 
 
 

Project Budget Variance > $500,000 

  
Project Description 

(A) 
FY 16/17  
Forecast 

$ 

(B) 
FY 16/17 
Budget 

$ 

(B-A) 
Variance    

(FY Budget - 
FY Forecast) 

$ 

Reason for Variance 

1 EN11031 RP-5 Flow Equalization and Effluent Monitoring 841,151  1,465,000  623,849  The project scope was reduced in consideration of the RP-5 expansion 
project, which will address or modify some of the project components. As 
a result of the scope reduction, project expenditures are expected to be 
less than anticipated. 

2 EN13016 SCADA Enterprise System 811,618  1,504,652  693,034  Initiation of Phase II of the SCADA Enterprise project was delayed when 
the delivery method was re-evaluated for the remaining facilities to take 
advantage of potential grant funds and accelerate the overall project 
timeline.  As a result of the delay, the FY16/17 spending will be lower than 
anticipated.  

3 EN14019 RP-1 Headworks Gate Replacement 912,724  1,500,000  587,276  The design consultant has struggled to meet the project schedule due to 
project complexity.  Staff is scheduling meetings with key staff with the 
goal of developing a solid set of plans to meet the project objective.  As a 
result, the FY project expenditures are expected to be less than 
anticipated. 

4 EN15002 1158 Reservoir Site Cleanup 102,005  650,000  547,995  The scope of work has not been clearly defined due to a lack of available 
information.  Further investigation is required to formulate the scope of 
work. A consulting services contract will the solicited to prepare a pre 
design report to define the scope of work. 

5 EN15055 1630 W. Recycled Water Pump Station - Surge 
Tank Installation 

502,378  1,340,000  837,622  The contractor's contract amount is considerably lower than the 
engineer's estimate.  Additionally, the project has a very low change order 
percentage. 

6 EN19006 RP-5 SHF - RO 1,245,000  3,125,000  1,880,000  The schedule for the RP-1 and RP-5 Expansion PDR has been extended 
from January 2017 to March 2017 which leads into the design for the RP-
5 Liquid Treatment Expansion, EN19001, and the RP-5 Solids Treatment 
Facility, EN19006.  The award of the design contract for the RP-5 Liquids 
Expansion and RP-5 Solids Treatment Facility has been scheduled for 
April 2017,  

      4,414,876 9,584,652 5,169,776   

 
  

 $‐

 $10

 $20

 $30

 $40

 $50

 $60

Current FY budget Projected Expenditures Capital Call FY Expenditures

M
ill
io
n
s

GG (102) NC (105) RC (109) RO (108) RM (202) RW (103) WC (106)

$52

$3 

$60 

$49 



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
November 16, 2016 
Page 7 of 16 
 

 
Bid and Award Look Ahead Schedule 

  Project Name 
Projected Bid 

Opening 
Date 

Projected 
Bid Award 

Date 

Nov-16 

1 EN16049.00  Conference Rooms Audio Visual Upgrades 10/13/2016 11/16/2016 

Dec-16 

2 EN11031.00  RP-5 Flow Equalization and Effluent Monitoring 11/17/2016 12/21/2016 

Jan-17 

3 EN16047.00  HQ Parking Lot FY15/16 12/15/2016 1/18/2017 

4 WR15021.00  Napa Lateral 12/15/2016 1/18/2017 

Mar-17 

5 EN17015.00  Collection System Upgrades 16/17 2/15/2017 3/15/2017 

6 EN17047.00  RP-1 Dewatering Silo/Conveyor Safety Improvement Repairs 2/15/2017 3/15/2017 

7 EN17048.00  RP-1 Dewatering Vertical Conveyor Repairs 2/15/2017 3/15/2017 

8 EN17051.00  CCWRF Valve Replacement 2/15/2017 3/15/2017 

9 EN13001.00  San Sevaine Basin Improvements 2/15/2017 3/15/2017 

10 EN13016.04  SCADA Enterprise System - (Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 5) 2/15/2017 3/15/2017 

11 EN13016.03  SCADA Enterprise System - (Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 4 ) 2/15/2017 3/15/2017 

12 EN17052.00  RP-1 and RP-4 Safety Improvements 2/15/2017 3/15/2017 

13 EN14018.00 RP-4 Collection System Improvements 2/15/2017 3/15/2017 

May-17 

14 CP16003.00  Headquarters Roofing Replacement 4/15/2017 5/17/2017 

Jun-17 

15 EN16034.00  RW Pressure Sustaining Valve Installation FY 15/16 5/15/2017 6/21/2017 

16 RP-4 Building Improvements 5/15/2017 6/21/2017 

17 EN14019.00  RP-1 Headworks Primary and Secondary Upgrades 5/15/2017 6/21/2017 

Jul-17 

18 EN15013.00  RP-1 TWAS and Primary Effluent Piping Replacement 2014 6/15/2017 7/19/2017 

19 EN17046.00  1630 East Pump Station Upgrades 6/15/2017 7/19/2017 

Aug-17 

20 EN14043.00  RP-5 RW Pipeline Bottleneck 7/15/2017 8/16/2017 

21 EN17044.00  RP-1 Power Reliability Generator Control Upgrades 7/15/2017 8/16/2017 

Sep-17 

22 EN17039.00  8th St. Basin RW Turnout Discharge Retrofit 8/15/2017 9/20/2017 

23 EN11039.00  TP-1 Disinfection Pump Improvements 8/15/2017 9/20/2017 

24 EN15002.00  1158 Reservoir Site Cleanup 8/15/2017 9/20/2017 

Oct-17 

25 RW15004.00  Lower Day Basin RMPU Improvements 9/15/2017 10/18/2017 

26 EN13048.98  RP-1 Power System Upgrades 9/15/2017 10/18/2017 

Dec-17 

27 EN17043.00  RP4 Primary Clarifier Rehab 11/15/2017 12/20/2017 

 
  



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
November 16, 2016 
Page 8 of 16 
 

Fiscal Year 15/16 Capital Improvement Program 
Agency-Wide 

  Budget Contract 
No. Project 

ID 
Project Title (a)             

Prior FY 
Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY 

Budget 
2016/17      

($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

9/30/2016       
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 

9/30/16         
(A + C)         

($) 

(e)           
Total 

Project 
Budget       

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)      
Float    
(J-K) 

1 EN13016 SCADA Enterprise System (EN13016.02 RP-1) 
    

5,058,331  
    

1,504,652  
    

141,618  
    

5,199,948  
    

13,900,000  
Evaluation 

    
1,926,650  

    
71,271  

3.70% 6/30/2020 7/8/2020 -8 

2 EN17052 RP-1 and RP-4 Safety Improvements 
    

-    
    

760,000  
    

57,398  
    

57,398  
    

760,000  
Design 

    
57,430  

    
-    

0.00% 6/30/2017 8/23/2017 -54 

3 EN16070 Agency-Wide Pumps Efficiencies Improvements 
    

-    
    

635,000  
    

13,141  
    

13,141  
    

1,275,000  
Construction 

    
142,060  

    
-    

0.00% 4/30/2017 5/1/2017 -1 

4 EN16013 Agency-Wide Lighting Improvements 
    

186,129  
    

213,945  
    

112,209  
    

298,339  
    

400,000  
Construction 

    
293,000  

    
(12,027) 

-4.10% 6/2/2017 11/30/2016 184 

5 EN17034 Agency-Wide Lighting Improvements  
    

-    
    

1,385,000  
    

1,193  
    

1,193  
    

1,400,000  
Construction 

    
1,107,320  

    
-    

0.00% 6/2/2017 3/13/2017 81 

6 EN17053 Agencywide Recycled Water Pumps Overhaul Services 
    

-    
    

625,000  
    

5,458  
    

5,458  
    

625,000  
Construction 

    
466,319  

    
-    

0.00% 4/28/2017 4/20/2017 8 

7 EN15032 Agency-Wide HVAC Improvements- Pckg No. 3 
    

742,334  
    

26,750  
    

2,228  
    

744,562  
    

1,155,000  
Warranty 

    
431,216  

    
22,909  

5.31% 5/10/2016 5/10/2016 0 

8 EN17004 Agency-Wide Energy Efficiency Study 
    

91,500  
    

5,540  
    

2,632  
    

94,132  
    

1,600,000  
Warranty 

    
17,780  

    
-    

0.00% 5/31/2016 6/28/2016 -28 

9 EN13056 
Agency-Wide HVAC Improvements- Pckg No. 2,  
(EN13056.01 RP-4 MCC) 

    
885,445  

    
192,968  

    
97,645  

    
983,090  

    
1,131,500  

Warranty 
    

188,000  
    

18,258  
9.71% 9/24/2016 10/19/2016 -25 

10 EN16018 RC Emergency O&M Projects FY 15/16 
    

17,685  
    

60,000  
    

24,309  
    

41,994  
    

500,000  
N/A Various Emergency Projects 

11 EN16019 RO Emergency O&M Projects FY 15/16 
    

344,200  
    

85,000  
    

78,405  
    

422,604  
    

600,000  
N/A Various Emergency Projects 

12 EN16017 WC Emergency O&M Projects FY 15/16 
    

397,778  
    

30,000  
    

352  
    

398,130  
    

500,000  
N/A Various Emergency Projects 

13 EN17018 RC Emergency O&M Projects FY 16/17 
    

-    
    

600,000  
    

1,881  
    

1,881  
    

600,000  
N/A Various Emergency Projects 

14 EN17019 RO Emergency O&M Projects FY 16/17 
    

-    
    

600,000  
    

2,058  
    

2,058  
    

600,000  
N/A Various Emergency Projects 

15 EN17017 WC Emergency O&M Projects FY 16/17 
    

-    
    

500,000  
    

8,762  
    

8,762  
    

500,000  
N/A Various Emergency Projects 

16 EN17016 NRWS Emergency O&M Projects FY 16/17 
    

-    
    

200,000  
    

2,400  
    

2,400  
    

200,000  
N/A Various Emergency Projects 

17 EN17021 RC On-Call Operations and Maintenance Support 
    

-    
    

250,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

250,000  
N/A Various Maintenance Projects 

18 EN17022 RO On-Call Operations and Maintenance Support 
    

-    
    

250,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

250,000  
N/A Various Maintenance Projects 

19 EN17020 WC On-Call Operations and Maintenance Support 
    

-    
    

250,000  
    

52  
    

52  
    

250,000  
N/A Various Maintenance Projects 

20 EN17027 RC Safety Operations and Maintenance Support 
    

-    
    

250,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

250,000  
N/A Various Safety Projects 

21 EN17026 RO Safety Operations and Maintenance Support 
    

-    
    

250,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

250,000  
N/A Various Safety Projects 

22 EN17025 
WC Safety Projects Operations and Maintenance 
Support 

    
-    

    
250,000  

    
-    

    
-    

    
250,000  

N/A Various Safety Projects 

23 CW17003 RC OE Projects FY 16/17 
    

-    
    

50,000  
    

2,840  
    

2,840  
    

50,000  
N/A Various Permit Projects 

24 CW17101 NRWS OE Projects FY 16/17 
    

-    
    

10,000  
    

2,188  
    

2,188  
    

10,000  
N/A Various Permit Projects 

25 CW17005 WC OE Projects FY 16/17 
    

-    
    

50,000  
    

1,292  
    

1,292  
    

50,000  
N/A Various Permit Projects 

    Totals 
    

7,723,402  
    

9,033,854  
    

558,061  
    

8,281,463  
    

27,356,500    
    

4,629,775  
    

100,411          



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
November 16, 2016 
Page 9 of 16 
 

Carbon Canyon Wastewater Regional Facility (CCWRF) 
  Budget Contract 

No. Project 
ID 

Project Title (a)             
Prior FY 

Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY Budget 

2016/17      
($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

9/30/2016       
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 

9/30/16         
(A + C)         

($) 

(e)           
Total 

Project 
Budget       

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)      
Float   
(J-K) 

26 EN17006 CCWRF Odor Control and Headworks Replacements 
    

6,951  
    

610,000  
    

15,434  
    

22,385  
    

7,000,000  
Evaluation  Contract Has Not Been Awarded Yet  

27 EN17051 CCWRF Valve Replacement 
    

-    
    

250,000  
    

1,662  
    

1,662  
    

250,000  
Evaluation  In-House Design - Contract Has Not Been Awarded Yet  

    Totals 
    

6,951  
    

860,000  
    

17,096  
    

24,047  
    

7,250,000                

Chino Desalter Authority (CDA) 
   Budget  Contract 

No. Project 
ID 

Project Title (a)             
Prior FY 

Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY Budget 

2016/17      
($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

9/30/2016       
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 

9/30/16         
(A + C)         

($) 

(e)           
Total 

Project 
Budget       

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)      
Float   
(J-K) 

28 EN16021 TCE Plume Cleanup 
    

1,089,754  
    

3,000,000  
    

307,441  
    

1,397,195  
    

12,000,000  
Design  CDA Managed Project  

  Totals 
    

1,089,754  
    

3,000,000  
    

307,441  
    

1,397,195  
    

12,000,000   
                     
-    

                           
-        

Groundwater Recharge 
  Budget Contract 

No. Project 
ID 

Project Title (a)             
Prior FY 

Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY Budget 

2016/17      
($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

9/30/2016       
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 

9/30/16         
(A + C)         

($) 

(e)           
Total 

Project 
Budget       

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)      
Float   
(J-K) 

39 EN17038 GWR Level Transmitter Upgrades 
    

-    
    

200,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

200,000  
Not Started  Project Has Not Started  

40 RW15003 RW15003  Recharge Master Plan Update Projects 
    

622,207  
    

3,100,000  
    

261,856  
    

884,063  
    

7,490,500  
Pre-Design 

    
768,950  

    
9,434  

1.23% 12/29/2017 12/29/2017 0 

41 RW15004 Lower Day Basin RMPU 
    

205,693  
    

1,155,000  
    

15,870  
    

221,562  
    

2,480,000  
Pre-Design 

    
38,720  

    
28,985  

74.86% 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 0 

42 EN13001 San Savaine Basin Improvements 
    

535,568  
    

3,250,000  
    

41,807  
    

577,375  
    

6,460,000  
Design 

    
358,828  

    
4,734  

1.32% 4/20/2019 4/20/2019 0 

43 EN14047 GWR and RW SCADA Control Upgrades 
    

233,626  
    

455,263  
    

47,872  
    

281,498  
    

932,000  
Construction 

    
250,989  

    
-    

- 1/23/2017 2/17/2017 -25 

    Totals 
    

1,597,094  
    

8,160,263  
    

367,405  
    

1,964,499  
    

17,562,500    
    

1,417,487  
    

43,153          

  



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
November 16, 2016 
Page 10 of 16 
 

               

Collections 
  Budget Contract 

No. Project 
ID 

Project Title (a)             
Prior FY 

Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY Budget 

2016/17      
($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

9/30/2016       
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 

9/30/16         
(A + C)         

($) 

(e)           
Total 

Project 
Budget       

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)        
Float      
(J-K) 

29 EN17050 Septic Conversion PDR 
    

-    
    

200,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

1,000,000  
Not Started  Project Has Not Started – Still With Planning Department  

30 EN11039 TP-1 Disinfection Pump Improvements 
    

95,367  
    

225,000  
    

8,226  
    

103,593  
    

1,288,302  
Pre-Design Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

31 EN17014 NRWS Manhole Upgrades - 16/17 
    

-    
    

350,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

350,000  
Evaluation  In-House Design - Contract Has Not Been Awarded Yet  

32 EN17015 Collection System Upgrades 16/17 
    

-    
    

500,000  
    

1,358  
    

1,358  
    

500,000  
Evaluation  In-House Design - Contract Has Not Been Awarded Yet  

33 EN22002 NRW East End Flowmeter Replacement 
    

3,325  
    

175,000  
    

5,747  
    

9,071  
    

300,000  
Evaluation  Contract Has Not Been Awarded  

34 EN13028 Preserve Lift Station 
    

19,774  
    

100,000  
    

4,901  
    

24,675  
    

100,000  
Bid and Award Contract Managed by Developer 

35 EN15042 SBCFCD Sewer Easement 
    

415  
    

275,000  
    

-    
    

415  
    

302,500  
Easement Not Applicable 

36 EN15044 SBCFCD NRW Easement 
    

338  
    

515,000  
    

-    
    

338  
    

565,000  
Easement Not Applicable 

37 EN16071 San Bernardino Avenue Gravity Sewer 
    

203,227  
    

1,300,000  
    

37,542  
    

240,768  
    

1,500,000  
Construction 

    
992,240  

    
-    

0.00% 2/27/2017 3/3/2017 -4 

38 EN13018 Montclair Diversion Structure Retrofit 
    

1,068,186  
    

180,000  
    

123,856  
    

1,192,043  
    

3,030,095  
Acceptance 

    
557,565  

    
(14,665) 

-2.63% 7/17/2016 7/15/2016 2 

   Totals 
    

1,390,632  
    

3,820,000  
    

181,630  
    

1,572,262  
    

8,935,897    
    

1,549,805  
    

(14,665)         

Headquarters 
  Budget Contract 

No. Project 
ID 

Project Title (a)             
Prior FY 

Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY Budget 

2016/17      
($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

9/30/2016       
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 

9/30/16         
(A + C)         

($) 

(e)           
Total 

Project 
Budget       

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)        
Float      
(J-K) 

44 EN16012 CIPO Enhancements 
    

-    
    

175,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

175,000  
Not Started Project Has Not Started 

45 EN17023 HQ Drainage Investigations 
    

-    
    

50,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

50,000  
Not Started  Ongoing Monitoring Requirements  

46 CP16003 Headquarters Roofing Replacement 
    

9,822  
    

450,000  
    

12,364  
    

22,186  
    

450,000  
Evaluation  Contract Has Not Been Awarded  

47 EN16048 As-Built Database Upgrades 
    

24,599  
    

150,000  
    

6,174  
    

30,773  
    

200,000  
Pre-Design  In House Database   

48 EN16049 Conference Rooms Audio Visual Upgrades 
    

72,777  
    

626,453  
    

24,983  
    

97,760  
    

1,349,230  
Bid and Award 

    
85,102  

    
-    

0.00% 12/30/2016 6/30/2017 -182 

49 EN16047 HQ Parking Lot FY15/16 
    

50,765  
    

415,000  
    

8,295  
    

59,060  
    

443,000  
Bid and Award Bids exceeded Engineer's estimate.  Rebid 

50 EN15052 Primavera Enhancements 
    

116,435  
    

57,447  
    

102  
    

116,537  
    

178,400  
Construction 

    
80,000  

    
-    

0.00% 12/30/2016 12/30/2016 0 

51 EN16055 Headquarters Back Up Generator 
    

48,950  
    

400,000  
    

22,036  
    

70,986  
    

449,000  
Construction 

    
178,777  

    
-    

0.00% 2/13/2017 2/27/2017 -14 

52 EN16068 Main Office Permit Office 
    

18,068  
    

293,000  
    

23,661  
    

41,728  
    

312,000  
Construction 

    
52,890  

    
1,824  

3.45% 11/23/2016 11/17/2016 6 

    Totals 
    

341,416  
    

2,616,900  
    

97,614  
    

439,030  
    

3,606,630    
    

396,769  
    

1,824          



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
November 16, 2016 
Page 11 of 16 
 

Recycled Water 
  Budget Contract 

No. Project 
ID 

Project Title (a)             
Prior FY 

Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY Budget 

2016/17      
($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

9/30/2016       
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 

9/30/16         
(A + C)         

($) 

(e)           
Total 

Project 
Budget       

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)        
Float      
(J-K) 

53 EN17007 930 To 800 West CCWRF PRV 
    

5,481  
    

100,000  
    

263  
    

5,744  
    

600,000  
Not Started Project Has Not Started 

54 EN17041 Orchard Recycled Water Turnout Improvements 
    

-    
    

25,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

125,000  
Not Started Project Has Not Started 

55 EN12016 North CIM Lateral 
    

14,631  
    

450,000  
    

1,582  
    

16,212  
    

450,000  
Not Started Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

56 EN17039 8th St. Basin RW Turnout Discharge Retrofit 
    

-    
    

25,000  
    

155  
    

155  
    

275,000  
Evaluation In-House Design - Contract Has Not Been Awarded Yet 

57 EN17049 Baseline RWPL Extension 
    

-    
    

300,000  
    

650  
    

650  
    

5,000,000  
Evaluation Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

58 EN15002 1158 Reservoir Site Cleanup 
    

3,805  
    

650,000  
    

3,056  
    

6,862  
    

1,300,000  
Evaluation Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

59 EN16034 RW Pressure Sustaining Valve Installation FY 15/16 
    

18,098  
    

341,300  
    

1,148  
    

19,246  
    

850,000  
Evaluation Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

60 EN17046 1630 East Pump Station Upgrades 
    

-    
    

100,000  
    

1,255  
    

1,255  
    

300,000  
Evaluation Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

61 WR15021 Napa Lateral 
    

60,019  
    

500,000  
    

12,861  
    

72,880  
    

6,050,000  
Evaluation Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

62 EN17011 RW Hydraulic Modeling FY 16/17 
    

-    
    

100,000  
    

2,981  
    

2,981  
    

100,000  
Design Not Applicable 

63 EN15043 SBCFCD Recycled Water Easement 
    

534,759  
    

570,000  
    

-    
    

534,759  
    

1,210,000  
Easement  Not Applicable  

64 EN15055 
1630 W. Recycled Water Pump Station - Surge Tank 
Installation 

    
546,124  

    
1,340,000  

    
235,378  

    
781,502  

    
1,590,000  

Construction 
    

729,000  
    

18,495  
2.54% 10/14/2016 11/28/2016 -45 

65 EN12014 East Avenue 1630  E RWP Relocation 
    

504,666  
    

388,148  
    

9,893  
    

514,558  
    

890,108  
Construction 

    
384,950  

    
10,733  

2.79% City of Rancho Cucamonga Project 

66 EN13045 Wineville RW Extension Segment B 
    

10,786,069  
    

100,000  
    

30,183  
    

10,816,253  
    

11,880,300  
Warranty 

    
8,900,000  

    
241,113  

2.71% 7/25/2015 12/3/2015 -131 

    Totals 
    

12,473,652  
    

4,989,448  
    

299,406  
    

12,773,058  
    

30,620,408    
    

10,013,950  
    

270,341          

  



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
November 16, 2016 
Page 12 of 16 
 

Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 1 (RP-1) 
  Budget Contract 

No. Project 
ID 

Project Title (a)             
Prior FY 

Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY Budget 

2016/17      
($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

9/30/2016       
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 

9/30/16         
(A + C)         

($) 

(e)           
Total 

Project 
Budget       

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)      
Float   
(J-K) 

67 EN14042 RP-1 1158 RWPS Upgrades 
    

75,543  
    

475,000  
    

14,037  
    

89,580  
    

4,000,000  
Evaluation Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

68 EN15012 RP-1 East Primary Effluent Pipe Rehab 
    

13,547  
    

500,000  
    

23,595  
    

37,142  
    

1,885,000  
Evaluation Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

69 EN17042 Digester 6 and 7 Roof Repairs 
    

-    
    

400,000  
    

1,157  
    

1,157  
    

3,800,000  
Evaluation  Contract Has Not Been Awarded  

70 EN17044 RP-1 Power Reliability Building Controls Upgrades 
    

-    
    

350,000  
    

6,665  
    

6,665  
    

1,500,000  
Evaluation  Contract Has Not Been Awarded  

71 EN17047 
RP-1 Dewatering Silo/Conveyor Safety Improvement 
Repairs 

    
-    

    
231,000  

    
-    

    
-    

    
231,000  

Evaluation  Contract Has Not Been Awarded  

72 EN17048 RP-1 Dewatering Vertical Conveyor Repairs 
    

-    
    

375,000  
    

58  
    

58  
    

375,000  
Evaluation  Contract Has Not Been Awarded  

73 EN18006 RP-1 Flare Improvements 
    

-    
    

600,000  
    

8,459  
    

8,459  
    

4,000,000  
Evaluation  Contract Has Not Been Awarded  

74 EN19003 RP-1 Parallel Outfall Pipeline from RP-1 to Riverside Dr 
    

7,031  
    

200,000  
    

4,276  
    

11,307  
    

5,700,000  
Evaluation  Contract Has Not Been Awarded  

75 EP17003 RP-1 Training Room 
    

-    
    

200,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

200,000  
Evaluation  Contract Has Not Been Awarded  

76 EN13048 RP-1 930-Zone RW Pump Station Load Analysis 
    

292,963  
    

200,000  
    

22,956  
    

315,920  
    

1,599,000  
Pre-Design 

    
269,380  

    
-    

0.00% 12/31/2016 1/18/2017 -18 

77 EN15013 
RP-1 TWAS and Primary Effluent Piping Replacement 
2014 

    
19,700  

    
120,000  

    
22,295  

    
41,994  

    
500,000  

Pre-Design 
    

56,000  
    

-    
0.00% 2/7/2017 2/7/2017 0 

78 EN16025 RP-1 Expansion PDR 
    

220,836  
    

450,000  
    

37,926  
    

258,762  
    

1,500,000  
Pre-Design 

    
451,288  

    
-    

0.00% 3/20/2017 3/31/2017 -11 

79 EN14019 RP-1 Headworks Gate Replacement 
    

243,916  
    

1,500,000  
    

12,724  
    

256,640  
    

10,500,000  
Design Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

80 EN16024 RP-1 Mixed Liquor Return Pumps 
    

567,463  
    

2,850,000  
    

127,634  
    

695,097  
    

6,636,000  
Construction 

    
4,888,000  

  0.00% 1/19/2018 1/15/2018 4 

81 EN17040 RP-1 Aeration Basin Panel Repairs 
    

-    
    

200,000  
    

356  
    

356  
    

200,000  
Construction 

    
1,745,000  

  0.00% 1/19/2018 1/15/2018 4 

82 EN16051 RP-1 Utility Water Flow Meter 
    

71,330  
    

260,000  
    

29,544  
    

100,873  
    

331,400  
Construction 

    
127,584  

    
-    

0.00% 11/23/2016 12/30/2016 -37 

    Totals 
    

1,512,328  
    

8,911,000  
    

311,681  
    

1,824,009  
    

42,957,400    
       

7,537,252  
               
-            

Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 2 (RP-2) 
  Budget Contract 

No. Project 
ID 

Project Title (a)             
Prior FY 

Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY Budget 

2016/17      
($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

9/30/2016       
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 

9/30/16         
(A + C)         

($) 

(e)           
Total 

Project 
Budget       

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)      
Float   
(J-K) 

83 EN14012 RP-2 Drying Beds Rehabilitation 
    

1,231,986  
    

350,000  
    

18,614  
    

1,250,600  
    

1,818,400  
Construction 

    
193,961  

    
-    

0.00% 12/15/2016 12/30/2016 -15 

  Totals 
    

1,231,986  
    

350,000  
    

18,614  
    

1,250,600  
    

1,818,400   
    

193,961  
    

-        
  



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
November 16, 2016 
Page 13 of 16 
 

Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 4 (RP-4) 
  Budget Contract 

No. Project 
ID 

Project Title (a)             
Prior FY 

Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY Budget 

2016/17      
($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

9/30/2016       
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 

9/30/16         
(A + C)         

($) 

(e)           
Total 

Project 
Budget       

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)      
Float   
(J-K) 

84 EN17110 RP-4 Process Improvements 
    

63  
    

180,000  
    

-    
    

63  
    

5,200,000  
Not Started Project Has Not Started 

85 EN17032 RP-4 Outfall Repair from Mission Blvd to RP-1 
    

-    
    

50,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

5,300,000  
Evaluation Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

86 EN17043 RP4 Primary Clarifier Rehab 
    

-    
    

400,000  
    

2,076  
    

2,076  
    

1,900,000  
Evaluation Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

87 EN14018 RP-4 Disinfection System Retrofit 
    

391,899  
    

1,000,000  
    

27,216  
    

419,115  
    

2,391,345  
Re-Design 

    
98,970  

    
155,751  

157.37% 12/31/2017 11/17/2017 44 

    Totals 
    

391,962  
    

1,630,000  
    

29,293  
    

421,255  
    

14,791,345    
    

98,970  
    

155,751          

Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 5 (RP-5) 
  Budget Contract 

No. Project 
ID 

Project Title (a)             
Prior FY 

Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY Budget 

2016/17      
($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

9/30/2016       
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 

9/30/16         
(A + C)         

($) 

(e)           
Total 

Project 
Budget       

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)      
Float   
(J-K) 

88 EN19001 RP-5 Expansion to 30 mgd 
    

-    
    

1,250,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

125,000,000  
Not Started  Project Has Not Started  

89 EN19006 RP-5 SHF - RO 
    

-    
    

3,125,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

136,000,000  
Not Started  Project Has Not Started  

90 EN14043 RP-5 RW Pipeline Bottleneck 
    

56,637  
    

600,000  
    

20,917  
    

77,554  
    

2,755,000  
Pre-Design 

    
201,987  

    
-    

0.00% 8/24/2019 8/24/2019 0 

91 EN16028 RP-5 Expansion PDR 
    

712,311  
    

2,111,086  
    

91,343  
    

803,654  
    

2,823,400  
Pre-Design 

    
1,980,310  

    
16,870  

0.85% 3/20/2017 3/31/2017 -11 

92 EN11031 RP-5 Flow Equalization and Effluent Monitoring 
    

422,173  
    

1,465,000  
    

131,151  
    

553,324  
    

3,397,200  
Design 

    
159,986  

    
197,635  

123.53% 12/21/2017 12/21/2017 0 

93 EN13012 Magnolia Channel Monitoring Maintenance 
    

87,611  
    

10,000  
    

-    
    

87,611  
    

192,242  
Monitoring Ongoing Monitoring Requirements 

94 EN15008 Water Quality Laboratory 
    

1,502,545  
    

7,000,000  
    

245,596  
    

1,748,141  
    

24,645,000  
Construction 

    
17,460,000  

  0.00% 8/6/2018 10/16/2018 -71 

95 EN16132 Magnolia Channel Spillway Improvements 
    

162,787  
    

427,904  
    

18,061  
    

180,848  
    

734,000  
Construction 

    
280,891  

  0.00% 11/23/2016 11/21/2016 2 

    Totals 
    

2,944,063  
    

15,988,990  
    

507,068  
    

3,451,131  
    

295,546,842    
    

20,083,174  
    

214,505          

               

    Overall Totals 
            
30,703,241  

        
59,360,454  

           
2,695,309  

           
33,398,550  

         
462,445,922    

     
45,921,143  

                
771,320          

 
  



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
November 16, 2016 
Page 14 of 16 
 

Emergency Projects 
FY15/16 Emergency Projects  

  Project ID Contractor 
Task Order Description (Details of Circumstance and Cause of the 

Emergency) 
Location TO # 

Original Not-to-
Exceed /Estimate 

Actual Cost 
thru 9/30 

Date of Award Status 

Collections 

1 EN16018.03 W.A. Rasic Construction Grand Avenue Sinkhole Collections TO-034 36,163 22,085 6/16/2016 Complete 

2 EN16018.04 Sancon Engineering Grove Trunk Sewer Pipe Repair (Grove & 8th) Collections TO-001 63,000 4,338 6/28/2016 Complete 

 

October 2016 Emergency Projects  
  Contractor Task Order Description  Details of the Circumstances/Cause of Emergency Scope of Repair Location Date of Award Not-to-Exceed /Estimate 

1 Ferreira Construction Street Subsidence and Blow 
off repair 

Ferreira Construction responded and provided the 
Agency assistance to repair the street, curb & gutter, 
remove the existing blow-off box, and install a new 4" 
riser and wharf hydrant. 

Excavate a 15'x25' paved section on Dupont Ave. in 
the City of Ontario.  The street was showing signs 
of subsidence and the adjacent curb & gutter was 
beginning to crack and fail near a 2" blow-off 
installed on an IEUA 42" RW line. 

Agency-wide 10/18/2016  21,903  

2  Ferreira Construction Valve Shear Pine 
Replacement on a Buried RW 
Line 

The valve has been stuck in the closed position for 
nearly 2 months, and operations staff has the need to 
exercise this valve and others in the intersection to 
properly maintain the integrity of the system as a 
whole. 

Excavate an existing 24" BF Valve on the RW 
System at the intersection of East Ave. & Baseline 
Rd. 

Agency-wide 10/19/2016    6,209 

 

FY16/17 Emergency Projects  

   Project ID Contractor 
Task Order Description (Details of Circumstance 

and Cause of the Emergency) 
Location TO # 

Original Not-to-
Exceed /Estimate 

Actual Cost thru 
9/30 

Date of Award Status 

CDA 

1 CDA000000012 W.A. Rasic Construction Raw Water Line Repair CDA TO-035 3,341 963 7/18/2016 Complete 

RP-1 

2 EN17017.01 Ferreira Construction RP-1 Flow Meter Replacement RP-1 TO-09 60,000 8,282  7/26/2016 Complete 

Collections 

3 EN17018.01 W.A. Rasic Construction Grove Ave. Manhole Repair COLL TO-036 7,000 1,881 8/11/2016 Complete 

RP-2 

4 EN17019.01 W.A. Rasic Construction RP-2 Underground Pipe Leak RP-2 TO-037 5,000 892 9/12/2016 Complete 

Agency wide 

5 EN17019.02 Ferreira Construction RP-5 Repair an existing SS Pump Guide Rail Agency wide TO-010 25,000 1,166 9/15/2016 Complete 

 6 EN17017.02 Ferreira Construction Street Subsidence and Blow off repair Agency wide TO-011 21,902 - 10/18/2016 Complete 

 7 EN17017.03  Ferreira Construction Valve Shear Pine Replacement on a Buried RW Line Agency wide  TO-012  6,209 -  10/19/2016 Complete 



 
General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
November 16, 2016 
Page 15 of 16 
 
FINANCE ADMINISTRATION 

Sale of RDA Property by S.B. County Successor Agency  
On October 18, 2016, the Agency received payment of $345,037 for its share of the proceeds from 
the sale of the Cherry and Randall (“Speedway”) property; 14.3 acres located directly east of the 
Auto Club Speedway at 14544-14636 Randall Avenue and 9235-9295 Cherry Avenue.  The 
Speedway property was sold for $7.760 million to TEC Equipment Inc. FBO D. Thompson 
Properties LLC, and Oregon LLC for future redevelopment, well above the assessed valuation of 
$5.1 million.     
 
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34180(f), a Compensation Agreement was executed 
between the Agency and from the San Bernardino County Successor Agency to the former 
Redevelopment Agency (Successor Agency).  The Compensation Agreement was approved by the 
Board on May 18, 2016, for the Speedway property, along with two other agreements; (1) the 
Rosemary and Iris property (9.14 acres) located at 9911 and 9935 Calabash Avenue, 13921-14050 
Iris Drive, and 13920-14048 Rosemary Drive; and (2) the Fire Station property (2.36 acres) located 
on the south side of San Bernardino Avenue, just east of Commerce Drive.   
 
The Rosemary and Iris property is also proposed to be sold for future redevelopment.  The Fire 
Station property was donated by the Catellus Commercial Group to the Former Redevelopment 
Agency for the purposes of building a new fire station and county safety office to serve local area 
residents.  The Successor Agency proposes to transfer this property for government use as it was 
originally designated. 
 
The use and sale of the three sites is in line with the approved Long Range Property Management 
Plan (LRPMP) for the County Successor Agency.  The County LRPMP, was approved by the 
Department of Finance (DOF) on September 10, 2015, which governs the disposition and use of 
former redevelopment agency (RDA) properties that were transferred to the successor agencies 
with the dissolution of the RDAs in 2012.  
 
Contracts and Facilities Services - Key Activities  
On October 27, 2016, the Contracts & Facilities Services Department hosted a “Doing Business 
with IEUA” training event open to outside vendors and contractors.  The training involved 
discussion on the Agency’s TYCIP, our solicitation processes including how to register with 
PlanetBids, Agency insurance requirements, invoicing and payment processing, as well as 
Ethics.  There were approximately 20 attendees representing 12 different companies.  
 
Business Information Services – Key Activities  
Water Connection Fee Dashboard (September 2016) – The new web-based dashboard provides 
up-to-date and interactive information related to the dollar amounts, meter sizes, development 
types, corresponding agencies and many more. Users can also interact with the dashboard to see 
additional details by agency and by month. Since the program inception on January 1, 2016, IEUA 
has collected over $1.5M, with the majority of new connections (88%) for residential development. 
 
SAP Upgrade to Enhancement Pack 8 (EHP8) (August 2016) – SAP introduced its 
enhancement package strategy for SAP as a means to simplify the way customers manage and 
deploy new software functionality. With EHP8, IEUA can electively implement these software 



 
General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
November 16, 2016 
Page 16 of 16 
 
innovations from SAP and activate the software upon business demand. As a result, customers can 
isolate the impact of software updates and bring new functionality online faster through shortened 
testing cycles. Some of the new enhancements include, ability to view personal data via Employee 
Self Service (ESS) portal, the ability to perform mass updates to work orders and improved user 
interface for ease of use. 
 

GRANTS UPDATE 

Site Visits 
On November 9, 2016, Grants staff attended a site visit with SAWPA for SAWPA Projects 8, 11, 
and 15. These projects are San Sevaine Basins Improvement Project, Lower Day Basin 
Improvement, and the Regional Residential Landscape Retrofit Program.   
 
On October 14, 2016, CDA and IEUA staff attended a site visit with the USBR regarding the CDA 
Expansion. 
 
Grant/Loan Opportunities and Applications  
IEUA staff continue to work on the Groundwater Quality application, which is due November 14, 
2016. 
 
Other Department Activities 
On September 22, 2016, staff from the Grants Department attended a workshop regarding the 
Uniform Grant Guidance Training, The keynote speaker was one of the team of authors that wrote 
the Uniform Grant Guidelines.  He went over the ten key points that are most important for 
agencies to follow in the new guidelines and covered primary audit issues that are occurring. 
 
On October 26, 2016, Grants staff and a few key Engineering and Construction Management staff, 
attended Eastern Municipal Water District’s “Public Works Compliance Seminar” at their location 
in Perris, CA. This seminar provided information pertaining to federal and state compliance 
requirements for externally funded public works projects including:  
 

 Determination of Eligible and Allowable Incurred Costs 
 Compilation and Preparation of Reimbursement Requests 
 Debarment and Suspension Compliance 
 Grants / Loans Compliance Management 
 Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Compliance 
 Audits 
 SB 854: Contractor Registration Requirement, Contractor and Awarding Agency 

Responsibilities 
 Apprenticeship Requirements on Public Works, Contractor and Awarding Agency 

Responsibilities 
 Davis-Bacon Requirements- Before and After the Bid Advertisement 
 Federal Apprenticeship Requirements 

 
 






















































	Agenda 1
	Agenda 2
	Agenda 3
	Agenda 4
	Agenda 5
	Agenda 6
	Agenda 7
	Information Item 4K
	Information Item 4L
	Information Item 4M
	Information Item 4N
	Information Item 4O
	Information Item 4P
	Information Item 4Q
	Information Item 4R
	Agency Representatives' Reports 5A
	Agency Representatives' Reports 5B
	Agency Representatives' Reports 5C
	Agency Representatives' Reports 5D
	General Manager's Report
	Action Item 3C



